"section 614.01" and inserting in lieu thereof "Laws 1963, Chapter 753, Article 1, Section 609.76".

- Sec. 84. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 614.12, is amended by striking the reference "614.11" contained therein and substituting in lieu thereof the reference "Laws 1963, Chapter 753, Article 1, Section 609.52, Subdivision 2, Clause (4)".
- Sec. 85. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 617.26, is amended by striking the reference "section 617.24 or 617.25" in line 4 of the section and substituting in lieu thereof "section 617.241 or section 617.25".
- Sec. 86. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 617.27, is amended by striking the reference "617.24 to 617.26" and substituting in lieu thereof "617.241 to 617.26".
- Sec. 87. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 648.34, is amended in the third from the last line of the first paragraph of the section by striking "the date of the governor's approval" and substituting in lieu thereof "the date on which the law becomes effective".

Approved March 1, 1965.

CHAPTER 52-H. F. No. 39

An act relating to persons committed to the Youth Conservation Commission; providing for the restoration of their civil rights in certain cases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 242.31.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Youth conservation; restoration of civil rights. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 242.31, is amended by striking "under sections 242.01 to 242.35 or" in lines 3 and 4 of the section and inserting in lieu thereof "in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 242, or by termination of its control".

Approved March 3, 1965.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.